
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
15 November 2023 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3, Third Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Steve Evans (Lab) 
 
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declaration of interests  
   
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [For approval] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL) 
  
4 Capital Programme 2023-2024 to 2027-2028 Quarter Two Review (Pages 11 - 

56) 
 [To approve the capital programme 2023-2024 to 2027-2028 quarter two review] 

  
5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2023-2024 

(Pages 57 - 80) 
 [To approve the Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 

2023-2024] 
  

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
6 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2023-2024 (Pages 81 - 174) 
 [To provide an integrated finance and performance update against the Relighting 

Our City priorities] 
  

7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2022-2023 (Pages 175 - 194) 
 [To receive the Annual Report of the Principal Social Worker for Adults and 

Children's Services in 2022-2023, outlining key activity, priorities and impact] 
  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 18 October 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Steve Evans (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
 

 
Employees  
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Ian Fegan Director of Communications and Visitor Experience 
Alison Hinds Director of Children’s Services 
Richard Lawrence Director of City Development  
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Obaida Ahmed and 
Chris Burden. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
It was reported that Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive would be declaring an 
interest in items 11 and 13 (Urgent decision relating to City Learning Quarter - Phase 
2 College Contract Award ), insofar as he is Chair of Governors at Wolverhampton 
College.  He would leave the meeting when the reports are considered. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Draft Budget 2024-2025 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on the Draft Budget for 2024-2025 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. Cabinet was asked to approve the work that has 
been done so far for setting a balanced budget for 2024-2025.  In doing so she 
highlighted that the report shows that the Council is in a relatively secure position, 
certainly compared to some other councils.  At present there was a projected budget 
deficit of £2.6 million for 2024-2025, however, work was ongoing to address this 
deficit and she believed that the Council was on target to achieve the necessary 
savings. Pressure points for the Council in the current budget making cycle included 
Children and Adult Social Care, children's services, temporary and supported 
accommodation, and home to school transport. She also highlighted that the report 
shows the Council using its earmarked reserves for their intended purposes.   
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the draft budget strategy and medium-term financial strategy which 
underpins Our City, Our Plan, including changes to corporate resource 
assumptions, growth and inflation and budget reduction and income 
generation proposals be approved.  

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Cabinet Member for Job, Skills and Education, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and the Director of Children’s Services, to approve 
changes to the local funding formula for Schools including method, principles 
and rules adopted.  

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance to agree the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)
[...]
 Two Review 

 Decision designation RED 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles 
Resources  

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 
Originating service Strategic Finance 

Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550475 

Accountable employee 

Email Claire.nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Council 

31 October 2023 
6 December 2023 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 

1. The revised, medium term General Fund capital programme of £358.8 million, an 
increase of £9.0 million from the previously approved programme, and the change in 
associated resources. 

2. The revised, medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme of 
£523.5 million, a net decrease of £5.0 million from the previously approved programme, 
and the change in associated resources. 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the virements for the General Fund capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 to 
the report for: 

i. existing projects totalling £5.4 million; 
ii.  new projects totalling £1.3 million. 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2. Approve the virements for the HRA capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 to the 
report for: 

i existing projects totalling £8.9 million. 

  

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the 2023-2024 financial performance of the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programmes, whilst also 
providing a revised forecast for 2023-2024 to 2027-2028 as at quarter two 2023-2024. 

1.2 To recommend revisions to the current approved capital programme covering the period 
2023-2024 to 2027-2028. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 19 July 2023, Council approved a General Fund capital programme totalling £338.
[...]
jects                (50)
Central Baths - Hot water system replacement                 16 
Wcitystop - Boiler replacement                 16 
Ernest Bold Centre - FRA works                 18 

Total General Fund virements to note                   -   

Comments

 Virements to individual projects to support urgent works were approved 
through delegated authority. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
15 November 2023 

 

Report title Treasury Management Activity Monitoring – 
Mid Year Review 2023-2024 

 Decision designation RED 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles  
Resources 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 
Originating service Strategic Finance 

Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 

Accountable employee 

Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Council 
Resources and Equality 
Scrutiny Panel 
 

31 October 2023 
6 December 2023 
7 December 2023 

Recommendations for decision: 
That Cabinet recommend that Council is asked to note: 

1. That a mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has been 
undertaken and the Council has operated within the limits and requirements approved in 
March 2023.  

2. That revenue underspends of £793,000 for the General Fund and £1.5 million for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2023-2024. 

 

 

 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The report provides a monitoring and progress report on treasury management activity 
for the second quarter of 2023-2024 as part of the mid-year review, in line with the 
Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2023. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The treasury management acti
[...]
illion.      

3.3 The forecast outturn for treasury management activities in 2023-2024 compared to 
budget is shown in Table 1. 

Table 1 – Treasury management budget and forecast outturn 2023-2024  

 
3.4 Overall, underspends of £793,000 for the General Fund and £1.5 million for the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) are projected for the year 2023-2024.  

3.5 In the main, the General Fund underspend is due to; no borrowing being undertaken so 
far in 2023-2024 and better interest rates achieved on the investment of surplus cash 
balances than budgeted.  

Approved Forecast Variance at
Budget Outturn Quarter Two

£000 £000 £000
General Fund              38,765              37,972                  (793)
Housing Revenue Account              12,999              11,512              (1,487)
Total              51,764              49,484              (2,280)

Page 59



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.6 Due to the uncertain economic climate and the increase in interest rates the forecast 
outturn is difficult to project, and the position will continue to be monitored and updates 
provided over the remainder of 2023-2024 financial year.  

3.7 The forecast positions will be considered and incorporated in the Performance and 
Budget monitoring report to Cabinet also on the agenda for this meeting. 

3.8 The Council’s strategy is to continue to use cash balances to finance capital expenditure 
rather than external borrowing. Borrowings are actively managed to achieve savings 
wherever possible.  

3.9 Appendix 1 to this report shows a comparison of the latest estimates of Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators over the medium term period with the equivalent 
figures which were approved by Council in March 2023.  

4.0 Borrowing forecast for 2023-2024  

4.1 The Council’s need to borrow and the rates available continue to be monitored in order to 
achieve optimum results. The Council’s medium term forecast is regularly updated to 
reflect actua
[...]
re and Civil Defence Authorities, Passenger Transport Authorities and Police 
Authorities - limits £3m and 12 months.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
15 November 2023 

 

Report title Performance and Budget Monitoring 2023-
2024  

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles  
Resources 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards  
Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 
Originating service Strategic Finance 

Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 

Accountable employee 

Email 
 
Charlotte Johns 
Tel 
Email 

Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Director of Strategy 
01902554240 
Charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.go
v.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive 
Board 
Scrutiny Board  

31 October 2023 
 
12 December 2023  
 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That the General Fund projected outturn for 2023-2024 is currently forecast to be an 
overspend of £1.0 million due to the forecast pressures outlined in this report.  Work is 
ongoing in order to identify ways to reduce this pressure and bring the outturn back 
within budget.  

2. That early indications are that the outturn for 2023-2024 Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) will be within budget. 

3. That the Director of Finance has approved write-off of debts against the expected credit 
loss provision as detailed in Appendix 5.  

Page 81

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve to increase the management fee payable to Wolverhampton Homes of £1.5 
million from the Housing revenue Account (HRA)for 2023-2024 to support inflationary  
and demand pressures associated with repairs and maintenance.  
 

2. Approve a programme of £250,000 for remedial works to canopies at Bushbury Hill 
Estate to be delivered by Wolverhampton Homes and funded by the HRA 
 

3. Approve that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance to approve any necessary 
virements required to support the 2023-2024 pay award.  
 

4. Approve the Strategic Risk Register which is shown at Appendix 6. 
 

5. Approve the use of £600,000 from the Transformation Reserve as detailed in paragraph 
8.5 and establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 
 

6. Approve the use of £321,900 from the Regeneration Reserve as detailed in paragraph 
8.6 and establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 

7. Approve 38 virements totalling £6.5 million on the General Fund, for transfers within 
directorates, as detailed in Appendix 8. 

8. Approve the write-of of debts against the expected credit loss provision as detailed in 
Appendix 5. 

9. Approve the General Fund Budget Risks 2023-2024 register as detailed in Appendix 7. 

10. Approve virements totalling £11.4 million, on the General Fund as detailed in Appendix 8. 

11. Approve virements totalling £1.8 million, on the Housing Revenue account as detailed in 
Appendix 8 

12. Approve the establishment of supplementary budgets within 2023-2024 as detailed in 
Section 7. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an integrated finance and 
performance update against Our City: Our Plan priorities for 2023-2024.  

1.2 This is the second report of the financial year for 2023-2024 and provides an overview, 
highlighting early assumptions against Our City: Our Plan performance framework and 
financial performance. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On 1 March 2023, Council approved Our City: Our Plan refresh which sets out how the 
Council will continue to work alongside local, regional, and national partners to improve 
outcomes for local people. Our City: Our Plan is the strategic framework for delivering the 
am
[...]
nship breakdowns.   The service is focusing on preventative action where possible 
to reduce this pressure and also looking at expanding council owned temporary 
accommodation by bringing back into use some empty properties. This will be kept under 
review and updates provided to Councillors in future reports.  

3.55 Cost pressures are also being reported on the Housing Revenue Account, in particular a 
£2.1 million overspend is projected across repairs and maintenance, of which £1.5 million 
is as a result of inflationary and demand pressures reported by Wolverhampton Homes.  
This report seeks approval to increase the management fee payable to Wolverhampton 
Homes by £1.5 million in order address these forecast pressures.  In addition, approval is 
sought to fund a £250,000 programme of remedial works to canopies at Bushbury Hill 
estate. It is proposed that these pressures are funded from a virement from the budget 
for interest payable, where an underspend is forecast.  Further detail can be found in 
section 6 and Appendix 4.  

More local people into good jobs and training 

3.56 The Council will review indicators in this area through 2023-2024 to ensure they are in 
line with the new Education, Skills and Employment Strategy. The Council will also start 
to provide the split between the number of graduates and apprentices employed 
internally. 

3.57 After increases in the Unemployment Claimant Count through the end of 2022-23, the 
claimant count for working aged residents remained stable through 2023-2024. The 
Council continues to try and influence improved performance in this area through 
partnership working and initiatives such as Wolves @ Work. 

3.58 The number of apprentices and graduates placed within the council has doubled over the 
past 15 months through the Council’s commitment to contributing to its employment 
support offer to help get local people into jobs and training and growing our own leaders 
of the future. 

Page 92



This report is 
[...]
treatments for under 18s.  

DEFRA 13 

DSG Early years 
block grant  

Payments to Early years 
providers across the city 
 

Education and 
Skills Funding 
Agency 

55 

 
8.0 Reserves 

8.1 The Reserves Strategy was approved by Full Council on 1 March 2023 and provides 
details of the level of reserves held by the Council along with their planned use. 

8.2 The General Fund balance is £15.3 million, which represents approximately 5% of the 
2023-2024 net budget.  

8.3 In addition to the General fund balance, the Council also holds a number of earmarked 
reserves.  Earmarked reserves balances that have been set aside by the Council to fund 
future estimated liabilities and planned expenditure at the end of 2022-2023 was £49.1 
million.  The Council is also required to hold a number of earmarked reserves due to 

Page 104



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

either specific criteria associated with funding, legal requirements or accounting practice. 
The total values of these types of earmarked reserves at the end of 2022-2023 was 
£36.7 million (including school balances).   

Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves  

8.4 Approval is sought for a number of transfers to/from earmarked reserves, as set out in 
the following paragraphs and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets in 
2023-2024. 

Transformation Reserve 

8.5 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £660,000 from the Transformation 
Reserve and the establishment of associated budgets in respect of the new operating 
model for Energy from Waste (EfW) in order fund the Wolverhampton Waste Services 
(WWS) Settlement payment for purchase of spare parts for the new operating model for 
the EfW plant following the end of contract with WWS. 

Regeneration Reserve 

8.6 Approval is sought from this meeting for the use of £321,900 from the Regeneration 
Reserve and the establishment of associated supplementary budgets as detailed in the 
table below: 

Table 3 Regen
[...]
ce pressures 

 

Page 174



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
15 November 2023 

 

Report title Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2022-
2023 

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Chris Burden                    Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Children and Young People              Adults and Wellbeing  

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Alison Hinds, Director of Children’s Services 

Becky Wilkinson, Director of Adult Social Care 
 

Originating service Children and Young People’s Service / Adult Services 
Jenny Rogers Principal Social Worker 
Tel 01902 555704 

Accountable employee 

Email Jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
Scrutiny Board 
 

8 June 2023  
20 June 2023 
4 July and 17 October 2023 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Endorse the work of the Principal Social Worker (PSW) and the continued impact it has 
on social work practice across Children’s and Adult’s Services. 

2. Approve the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2023-2024. 

Recommendation for noting: 
The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The work carried out in respect of quality assurance activity, the commitment to 
supporting the continual professional development of social workers and the actions 
taken to support the recruitment and retention of social workers which is helping the 
Council meet demand and supply needs now and for the future. 

Page 175

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0      Purpose 

1.1  To provide a progress report on the work of the Principal Social Worker in promoting and 
improving the quality of social work practice and outline the key priorities for 2023-2024. 

2.0      Background 

2.1 Designated Principal Social Workers (PSW)
[...]
at 
matters to them, making connections to people and places that will help them and better 
support their wellbeing. Practice conversations evidence that use of strengths-based 
approaches continue to be applied consistently, with an average of 84% of social work 

Page 182



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

files rated good or outstanding in this area in 2022-2023. Over 80% of social workers in 
this year’s social work health check survey also agreed that Wolverhampton has a clear 
model of social work practice that promotes relationship working and a strengths-based 
approach to achieve the best outcomes for individuals and families.  

3.24  The redesign of adult social care in Wolverhampton, which is now underway, will build on 
this and consider what more is needed to enable this approach to work even more 
effectively. It will review demand, workflow, systems as well as workloads and skill mix 
across the service to explore how adult social care in the city could work more effectively 
and efficiently without losing the person at the centre.  

3.25  Another key priority for the PSW this year was to promote a culture of co-production and 
personalisation in Adult Services. An example of this was the collaboration with Think 
Local Act Personal (TLAP), a national partnership committed to transforming health and 
care through personalisation and the voice of people with lived experience. The PSW 
submitted a proposal to TLAP, setting out the commitment to using their Making It Real 
“I/we” statements in Adult Service’s 2021-2022 annual report (the Local Account). Making 
it Real is a framework of best practice for personalised care and support. It is an easy to 
read set of principles that focus on what matters to people. This year’s Local Account has 
been shaped by a number of people with lived experience, and the Making It Real 
statements frame the report and have informed the service’s priorities. The learning from 
this will now be 
[...]
oring - Mid Year Review 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 - Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators
	Appendix 2 - Borrowing Maturity Profile
	Appendix 3 - Link Interest Rate Forecasts
	Appendix 4 - Borrowing type borrowing and repayments
	Appendix 5 - Disclosure for certainty rate
	Appendix 6 - Lending List

	6 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard Q2 2324
	Appendix 2 - Budget Monitoring 2023-2024
	Appendix 3 - School Balances
	Appendix 4 - Housing Revenue Account
	Appendix 5 - Debt Write Offs
	Appendix 6 - Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 7 - General Fund Budget Risks
	Appendix 8 - Budget Virements

	7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 15 November 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
 

 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Alison Hinds Director of Children’s Services 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Care 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Steve Evans (Vice-
Chair) and Paula Brookfield. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillor Louise Miles declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Councillor for East 
Park Ward in item 6 (Performance and Budget Monitoring 2023-2024) insofar as the 
report refers to ‘A454 City East Gateway Phase 1 & 2 Property Acquisitions’.   
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

4 Capital Programme 2023-2024 to 2027-2028 Quarter Two Review 
Councillor Louise Miles presented the report on an update on the 2023-2024 
financial performance of the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
capital programmes as at quarter two, including a revised forecast for 2023-2024 to 
2027-2028. The report also set out revisions to the current approved capital 
programmes covering the period 2023-2024 to 2027-2028 for recommendation to 
Full Council.  Councillor Miles informed Cabinet that the report and its appendices 
provide a summary of the Council’s ongoing capital projects and reflect its 
aspirational plans for the city despite the financial challenges the Council faced. The 
report also detailed the key projects that had led to an increase of £9 million to the 
General Fund capital programme, which also include the electrification of the 
Council’s fleet of vehicles in line with its green agenda, and £500,000 for the 
maintenance of classified roads. A decrease of £5 million from the previously agreed 
HRA capital programme was mainly due to the unavailability of external funding for 
remedial work to non-traditional properties, the external funding for such repair work 
was not available at this time. The report also sought approval to virements from the 
General Fund and HRA capital programmes.  
  
Resolved: 
That Cabinet recommend that Council approves: 

1.    The revised, medium term General Fund capital programme of £358.8 million, 
an increase of £9.0 million from the previously approved programme, and the 
change in associated resources. 
  

2.    The revised, medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme of £523.5 million, a net decrease of £5.0 million from the 
previously approved programme, and the change in associated resources. 
  

That Cabinet approves: 
1.    The virements for the General Fund capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 

to the report for: 
i.    existing projects totalling £5.4 million; 
ii.   new projects totalling £1.3 million. 
  

2.    The virements for the HRA capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 to the 
report for: 
i     existing projects totalling £8.9 million. 

 
5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2023-2024 

Councillor Louise Miles presented the Treasury Management report for 
recommendation to Full Council for approval.  The report set out the results of 
treasury management activities for both the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) carried out in the second quarter of 2023-2024, together with 
performance against the Prudential Indicators previously approved by Council in 
March 2023. She informed Cabinet that the Council had operated in accordance with 
Treasury Management rules and regulations and particularly the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practise. It was noted that a 
revenue underspend of £793,000 for the General Fund was forecast from treasury 
management activities in 2023-2024.  This was mainly due to no borrowing being 
undertaken so far in 2023-2024 and better interest rates achieved on the investments 
of surplus cash balances than budgeted.  A forecast underspend of £1.5 million for 
the HRA from treasury management activities in 2023-2024 was again similarly due 
to no borrowing and a decrease in interest rates payable.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to note: 
  

1.    That a mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has 
been undertaken and the Council has operated within the limits and 
requirements approved in March 2023.  
  

2.    That revenue underspends of £793,000 for the General Fund and £1.5 million 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury 
management activities in 2023-2024. 

 
6 Performance and Budget Monitoring 2023-2024 

Councillor Louise Miles presented salient points from the report on the finance and 
performance update against the Council’s Our City: Our Plan priorities for 2023-
2024. She highlighted the General Fund projected outturn for 2023-2024 and that 
work was ongoing in order to identify ways to reduce a forecast overspend and bring 
the outturn back within budget. She reported that these are very difficult financial 
times for councils and had been since 2010. The lack of government funding and the 
lack of a medium term funding strategy for councils had led to some facing 
bankruptcy and placed many more on the brink of bankruptcy. City of 
Wolverhampton Council had managed its declining resources well over the years 
and continued to do so prudently. However, like other councils nationally, it faced 
rising financial pressures to do with inflation, social care costs, accommodation costs 
and also home to school transport. The Council would manage the forecast General 
Fund overspend and would continue to prudently look at its finances. Regarding the 
recommendations in the report on the write off of debts against the expected credit 
loss provision, Councillor Miles emphasised that the write offs are always in 
accordance with strict rules and criteria and usually because it had become 
impossible to trace the debtor concerned and the money was not recoverable.  
  
Resolved: 
That Cabinet note: 

1.    That the General Fund projected outturn for 2023-2024 is currently forecast to 
be an overspend of £1.0 million due to the forecast pressures outlined in this 
report.  Work is ongoing in order to identify ways to reduce this pressure and 
bring the outturn back within budget.  
  

2.    That early indications are that the outturn for 2023-2024 Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) would be within budget. 
  

3.    That the Director of Finance has approved write-off of debts against the 
expected credit loss provision as detailed in Appendix 5 to the report. 
  

That Cabinet: 
1.    Approve to increase the management fee payable to Wolverhampton Homes 

of £1.5 million from the Housing revenue Account (HRA) for 2023-2024 to 
support inflationary  and demand pressures associated with repairs and 
maintenance.  
  

2.    Approve a programme of £250,000 for remedial works to canopies at 
Bushbury Hill Estate to be delivered by Wolverhampton Homes and funded by 
the HRA. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

3.    Approve that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance to approve any 
necessary virements required to support the 2023-2024 pay award.  
  

4.    Approve the Strategic Risk Register which is shown at Appendix 6 to the 
report. 
  

5.    Approve the use of £600,000 from the Transformation Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.5 of the report and establishment of associated supplementary 
budgets. 
  

6.    Approve the use of £321,900 from the Regeneration Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 8.6 and establishment of associated supplementary budgets. 
  

7.    Approve 38 virements totalling £6.5 million on the General Fund, for transfers 
within directorates, as detailed in Appendix 8 to the report. 
  

8.    Approve the write-off of debts against the expected credit loss provision as 
detailed in Appendix 5 to the report. 
  

9.    Approve the General Fund Budget Risks 2023-2024 register as detailed in 
Appendix 7 to the report. 
  

10. Approve virements totalling £11.4 million, on the General Fund as detailed in 
Appendix 8 to the report. 
  

11. Approve virements totalling £1.8 million, on the Housing Revenue account as 
detailed in Appendix 8 to the report. 
  

12. Approve the establishment of supplementary budgets within 2023-2024 as 
detailed in Section 7 of  the report. 

 
7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2022-2023 

Councillors Jasbir Jaspal and Chris Burden jointly presented the Principal Social 
Worker (PSW) Annual Report 2022-2023.  The report highlighted progress the PSW 
and her team had made against key priorities for promoting and improving the quality 
of social work practice in Children’s and Adult Services over the last 12 months and 
set several priorities for the year ahead. Areas of progress and achievements 
Councillors Jaspal and Burden touched on included: the number of social work files 
rated good or outstanding; the continued commitment to social work learning and 
development, with a variety of training and progression opportunities offered; social 
worker recognition of this commitment to their development which is reflected in 
more social workers this year telling the Council that they are really happy with the 
opportunities available to them and they want to continue working for City of 
Wolverhampton Council; work in partnership with Think Local Act Personal (TILAP), 
a national partnership committed to transforming health and care through 
personalization and the voice of people with lived experience; work on equalities and 
diversity initiatives; and the support for inspection and Care Quality Commission 
(CVC) assurance activity. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the work of the Principal Social Worker (PSW) and the continued impact 
it has on social work practice across Children’s and Adult’s Services be 
endorsed. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
2.    That the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2023-

2024 be approved. 
  

3.    That the work carried out in respect of quality assurance activity, the 
commitment to supporting the continual professional development of social 
workers and the actions taken to support the recruitment and retention of 
social workers which is helping the Council meet demand and supply needs 
now and for the future be noted. 

  


